

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

OF THE

RESOLVES

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Спар. 72

And be it further resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated a further sum of ten thousand dollars to be paid to said association in the year nineteen hundred and nine for the purpose of assisting in erecting, furnishing and equipping a building for a hospital in said Biddeford.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 72.

Resolve for the providing of testimonials for the honorably discharged Soldiers and Sailors who volunteered from Maine for Service in the Civil War.

Resolved, that one hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of providing an additional supply of testimonials for the honorably discharged soldiers and sailors who volunteered from Maine for service in the Civil war.

Approved February 24, 1909.

Chapter 73.

Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Claims, Accounts and Demands against the State, Accrued Prior to January one, nineteen hundred and nine, and Remaining Unpaid by Reason of Insufficient Appropriations.

Preamble.

Whereas the various deficiency items comprised in this resolve are long overdue and further delay in the payment thereof will occasion great inconvenience to many departments of the state government and citizens of the state; and whereas in the opinion of this legislature these facts constitute this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore be it

Claims, Accounts and Demands against the state, to provide for.

.

Resolved, that for the purpose of paying the several claims, accounts and demands against the state, accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred and nine, by reason of insufficient appropriations, as reported to the legislature, by communication from the state auditor under date of January fifteenth, nineteen hundred and nine, in compliance with section five of chapter one hundred and forty-seven, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred two thousand, eight hundred seventy-four dollars, eighty-one cents, to be paid the several persons, firms and corporations named in said communication, respectively, the amounts therein reported, as follows:

1266

Testimonials for Soldiers and Sailors,

to provide for.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS.

•

		UHAP.	16
Advertising Land Sale and Tax Act, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, five thousand two			
hundred seventy-one dollars, sixteen cents Advertising Land Sale and Tax Act, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, four thousand	\$5,271 10	5	
nine hundred eighteen dollars, eighty cents Analysis of Commercial Fertilizers, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, two thousand two	4,918 8		
hundred twenty-five dollars, fifty cents Expenses of Australian Ballot, Deficiency nine-	2,225 50		
teen hundred and six, fifteen dollars Expenses of Australian Ballot, Deficiency nine- teen hundred and eight, four thousand six hun-	15 0)	
dred thirty-eight dollars, sixty-eight cents Aroostook Normal School, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, five hundred five dollars,	4,638 6	3	
fifty-seven cents Binding and Stitching, Deficiency nineteen hun- dred and seven, three thousand five hundred	505 5		
forty dollars, seventy-six cents Clerks of Law Courts, Deficiency nineteen hun-	3,540 76		
dred and seven, eleven dollars, twenty-five cents Collecting Collateral Inheritance Tax, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, five hundred	II 2	5	
twenty-two dollars Expenses of Commissioners of Pharmacy, De- ficiency nineteen hundred and eight, four hun-	522 00)	
dred forty-six dollars, thirty-four cents Expenses of Law Court, Deficiency nineteen hun- dred and eight, four hundred thirty-seven dol-	446 32	ł	
lars, eight cents Expenses of Justices of Supreme Judicial Court Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, nineteen	437 08	3	
dollars, sixty cents Farmers' Institutes and Dairymen's Conference, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, thirty-	19 60)	
seven dollars, sixty-two cents Free High Schools, Deficiency nineteen hundred hundred and seven, one hundred forty-two dol-	37 62	2	
lars, fifty cents Free High Schools Tuition, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, two hundred eighty-five dol-	142 50)	
lars, seventy cents	285 70)	

1267

2

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS.

73		
- <u></u>	Free Public Libraries, Deficiency nineteen hun- dred and seven, two hundred twenty dollars Free Public Libraries, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, one hundred fifty-seven dollars, forty-	220 00
	eight cents Hearing for the better regulation of Liquor Agen- cies, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, one	157 48
	dollar, seventy-five cents Inspectors of State Prison and Jails, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, sixty-nine dollars,	1 75
	Legislative Printing, Deficiency nineteen hundred	69 07
	five, seventy-five dollars Legislative Printing, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, three thousand two hundred eight	75 00
	dollars ninety-one cents Traveling Libraries, Deficiency nineteen hundred	3,208 91
	and seven, twelve dollars ten cents Madawaska Training School, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, fifty-five dollars eighty-five	12 IO
	cents Improvement of State Roads, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, three thousand four hun-	55 85
	dred forty-eight dollars seventy-three cents Physician at Maine State Prison, Deficiency nine- teen hundred and three and nineteen hundred	3,448 73
	and four, twenty-nine dollars Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, one	29 00
	hundred sixteen dollars twenty-five cents Normal Schools and Training School, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, three thousand four	116 25
	hundred fifty-eight dollars, twenty-one cents Insane State Beneficiaries, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, sixteen thousand three hun-	3,458 21
	dred sixteen dollars twenty-seven cents Trustees University of Maine, Deficiency nine- teen hundred and eight, thirty-nine dollars sixty	16,316 <i>2</i> 7
	cents	39 60
	cents Burial Expenses of Soldier's Widows, Deficiency	96 37
	nineteen hundred and eight, sixty-six dollars	66 00

1268 Снар.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS.

Снар. 73 Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, three thousand one hundred twenty-seven dollars ninety-one cents 3,127 91 State Auditor, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, one thousand two hundred eighty dollars thirty-three cents 1,280 33 State Auditor, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, sixty-five dollars sixty-four cents 65 64 State School for Boys, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, one hundred eighty-six dollars. eighty-three cents 186 83 Prevention of Contagious Diseases among Horses and cattle, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, twenty-one thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dollars sixty-three cents 21,827 63 State Examination of Teachers' Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, seventy-five cents 75 Stationery, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, sixty-six dollars thirty-eight cents 66 38 Superintendence of Schools comprising School Unions, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, seven thousand four hundred forty-four dollars forty cents 7,444 40 Superintendence of Towns comprising School Unions, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, sixteen thousand five hundred four dollars fifty-five cents 16,504 55 Transportation of Documents, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, six hundred forty-nine dollars, ninety-eight cents 649 98 Traveling Libraries, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, one hundred seven dollars, sixtyeight cents 107 68 Trustees Maine Industrial School for Girls, Deficiency nineteen hundred and eight, eightyeight dollars, eighty-two cents 88 82 Trustees Maine Industrial School for Girls, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, three hundred eighty-two dollars, seventy-seven 382 77

FISH HATCHERY-PROTECTIVE SOCIETY.

Снар. 73

Trustees Insane Hopsitals, Deficiency nineteen hundred and seven, seven hundred thirty-two	
dollars, ninety-nine cents,	732 99
Visiting Committee State School for Boys, De- ficiency nineteen hundred and seven, twenty	
dollars	20 00

Amounting to the sum of one hundred two thou-

sand, eight hundred seventy-four dollars, eighty-

one cents \$102,874 81

In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when aproved.

Approved February 25, 1909.

Chapter 74.

Resolve for the purpose of erecting a fish hatchery in Knox County.

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nine, and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, for the purpose of erecting a suitable fish hatchery for the artificial propagation of fish and restocking the waters of Knox county and vicinity, the same to be erected at some point in said Knox county to be hereafter determined by the commissioners on inland fisheries and game, the same to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game.

Approved February 25, 1909.

Chapter 75.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Protective Society of Portland.

Resolve, that the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred nine and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred ten be and hereby is appropriated to be paid the Children's Protective Society of Portland, to assist the said society in its work in the protection and care of dependent and neglected children.

Approved February 25, 1909.

Children's Protective Society of Portland, in favor of.

Fish hatchery, Knox County, for the

of.

erection

1270